
This article was downloaded by: [Chinese University of Hong Kong]
On: 23 December 2014, At: 12:48
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Agricultural and Biological Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tbbb19

Studies in Organic Fluorine Compounds Part I. Synthesis of Some N-Substituted Fluorobenzamides as Potential Fungicides
Ashok K. Srivastavaa & Suresh C. Bahela
a Chemistry Department, University of Gorakhpur, Gorakhpur (U.P.), India
Published online: 09 Sep 2014.

To cite this article: Ashok K. Srivastava & Suresh C. Bahel (1976) Studies in Organic Fluorine Compounds Part I. Synthesis of Some N-Substituted Fluorobenzamides as Potential Fungicides, Agricultural and Biological Chemistry, 40:1, 213-214

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00021369.1976.10862020

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information (the “Content”) contained in the publications on our platform. However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions
and views of the authors, and are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or
indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tbbb19
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00021369.1976.10862020
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


NOTE 

Studies in Organic Fluorine Com

pounds Part 1. Synthesis of Some 

N-Substituted Fluorobenzamides 

as Potential Fungicides 

Ashok K. SRIVASTAVA and Suresh C. BAHEL 

Agr. Bioi. Chem., 40 (1), 213 ~ 214, 1976 

vaecides and rodenticides. The effective part of the 
molecule was found to be the CH2F group?) The 
introduction of fluorine and other halogens in the 
aromatic nucleus also confers fungicidal activity4) on 
the unsubstituted aromatic compounds. 

Studies on the halogenated amides made by Mitchell5 ) 

have revealed that the biological activity could be 
attributed both to the presence of an amide group in 
the side chain of the aromatic nucleus and the position 
and degree of halogenation in the benzene nucleus. 

Chemistry Department, University of Gorakhpur, 
Gorakhpur (U.P.), India 

These views have been supplemented by the studies 
made on the amides of fluorophenoxy acids6,S) and N
substituted fluorobenzamides.7,S) Johnson et al. 9 ) have 
reported N,N-dialkyl and aminoalkyl benzamides as 
topical mosquito repellents. 

Received February 3, 1975 

Saundersl ) and Bergmann et al.2 ) have extensively 
investigated substituted fluoroacetamides of the type 
FCH2CONHR as contact insecticides, potential lar-

Keeping these observations in view we have syn
thesised, as possible fungicides, N-substituted fluoro
benzamides lO ) from m-fluorobenzoic acid, 4-fluoro-3-

S. No. R 

1 n-Butyl 
2 3,4-Dichlorophenyl 
3" ) p-Bromophenyl 
4 m-Chlorophenyl 
5 o-Tolyl 
6 m-Tolyl 
7 p-Anisyl 
8 a-Naphthyl 
9 n-Butyl 

10 p-Bromophenyl 
11 b) p-Chlorophenyl 
12 o-Chlorophenyl 
13 m-Chlorophenyl 
14 Phenyl 
15 p-Tolyl 
16 o-Tolyl 
17 p-Anisyl 
18 p-Chlorophenyl 
19" ) o-Chlorophenyl 
20 p-Bromophenyl 
21 p-Tolyl 
22 m-Tolyl 
23 p-Anisyl 

TABLE I. AMJDES OF FLUOROBENZOIC ACIDS 

F H 
F H 
F H 
F H 
F H 
F H 
F H 
F H 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
N02 F 
Br F 
Br F 
Br F 
Br F 
Br F 
Br F 

R2 /0 )-C-N-R 
" I -.../'/ 0 H 

Rl 

mp/bp 
°C 

110/15 mm 
123~124 

167 ~ 168 
62 

101~ 103 
85 

106 
146 

117~1l8 

178~ 180 
174 
164 

172~ 173 
150~ 151 

165 
166~ 167 
169~ 171 
172~173 

136~ 137 
148~149 

169~ 170 
180~ 181 
122~ 123 

Yield 
% 

67 
86 
74 
53 
61 
86 
84 
88 
62 
90 
35 
64 
86 
92 
76 
54 
86 
53 
57 
62 
43 
40 
37 

Molecular 
formula 

CllH 14FNO 
ClsHsCIzFNO 
C13HsBrFNO 
C1sH 9CIFNO 
C14Hl2FNO 
Cl4H12FNO 
Cl4H12FN02 
Cl7Hl2FNO 
CllH13FN2Oa 
CdfsBrFN20S 
ClsHsCIFN20 S 

ClsHsCIFN20s 
ClsHsCIFN203 
ClsH9FN2Oa 
C14HllFN2OS 

C14HllFN2OS 

Cl4HllFN2O. 
Cl3HgBrCIFNO 
ClsHgBrCIFNO 
Cl3HsBr2FNO 
C14HllBrFNO 
C14H l1 BrFNO 
Cl4HllBrFN02 

IR Spectral analyses ).imax in cm- l 

Secondary N-H Secondary amide -CONH 
al 3300 1670 
b I 3200 1660 
e I 3250 1630 

%N 

Found Calcd. 

7.00 7.17 
4.80 4.92 
4.75 4.76 
5.70 5.61 
6.20 6.11 
6.23 6.11 
5.62 5.71 
5.12 5.28 

11.80 11.60 
8.00 8.23 
9.40 9.50 
9.36 9.50 
9.32 9.50 

10.88 10.76 
10.30 10.21 
10.33 10.21 
9.51 9.65 
4.12 4.26 
4.14 4.26 
3.58 3.75 
4.38 4.54 
4.40 4.54 
4.37 4.32 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

C
hi

ne
se

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
H

on
g 

K
on

g]
 a

t 1
2:

48
 2

3 
D

ec
em

be
r 

20
14

 



214 A. K. SRIVASTAVA and S. C. BAHEL 

nitrobenzoic acid'1 ) and 3-hromo-4-fiuorobenzoic 
acid.'2) 

Twelve of these fluorobenzamides were assayed for 
their antifungal activity. 

EXPERIMENTAL 

All the melting points are uncorrected. 

N-Substituted amides 0/ jiuorobenzoic acids 
A solution of the appropriate amine (0.02 M) in dry 

benzene was added dropwise, with frequent shaking to 
a solution of the acid chloride (0.Q1 M) in dry benzene. 
The reaction mixture was refluxed for two hours, left 
overnight, and then filtered. The precipitate was 
washed with a small quantity of warm benzene, 
which was then subsequently mixed with the original 
benzene extract from which the amide was obtained 
in the usual way. 

The ami des thus prepared are listed along with 
their relevant data in Table I. 

To confirm their amide nature, some of the com
pounds were hydrolysed and the acids obtained were 
characterised by their melting points and neutralisation 
equivalents. In all cases the parent acids were ob
tained. For further structural confirmation the IR 
spectra of three representative compounds were taken 
and analysed. The spectral analyses have been 
reported in Table I. 

Fungicidal activity. The antifungal activity of twelve 
compounds were evaluated against the fungus "As
pergillus niger" by agar plate technique13 ) at three 
different concentrations namely 1: 1,000; 1: 10,000 
and 1: 100,000. The average percentage inhibitions 
of radial growths of mycelial colonies by various com
pounds are recorded in Table II. The compounds No. 
2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 and 20 were found active even 
at low concentrations. 

Acknowledgement. One of the authors (AKS) is 
grateful to the University Grants Commission, New 
Delhi, for the award of a Junior Research Fellowship. 
The authors thank Professor R. P. Rastogi, Head of 
the Chemistry Department, University of Gorakhpur, 
Gorakhpur, for providing all departmental facilities. 

TABLE II. FUNGICIDAL ACTIVITY 

Compound 
No.a) 

2 
3 
4 
7 
8 

10 
11 
13 
18 
19 
20 

Average percentage inhibition 
after 96 hr 

Concentrations used 
1: 1000 1: 10,000 1: 100,000 

100.00 100.00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 100.00 
100.00 100.00 87.61 
100.00 92.85 80.95 
100.00 100.00 78.57 
100.00 88.09 80.95 
80.95 75.81 75.61 
97.60 71.42 50.00 
64.28 52.38 33.33 
66.66 52.38 47.61 
66.66 61.92 57.14 

a) Numbers refer to those in Table I and number 
of replications = 3. 

REFERENCES 

1) B. C. Saunders, "Phosphorus and Fluorine," 
Cambridge University Press, 1957. 

2) E. D. Bergmann, P. Moses and M. Neeman, 
J. Sci. Food Agr., 8, 400 (1957). 

3) F. J. Buckle, R. Heap and B. C. Saunders, J. 
Chem. Soc., 1949, 912. 

4) G. C. Finger, F. H. Reed and L. R. Tehon, 
Illinois State Geological Survey, Circular 199, 
1955. 

5) H. K. Mitchell, J. Agr. Food. Chem., 7, 118 
(1959). 

6) K. C. Joshi and S. C. Bahel, J. Indian Chern. Soc., 
37, 685 (1962). 

7) K. c. Joshi and S. Giri, ibid., 37, 423 (1960). 
8) K. C. Joshi, S. Giri and S. C. Bahel, J. Sci. Ind. 

Res., 21C, 315 (1962). 
9) H. L. Johnson, W. A. Skinner, D. Skidmore and 

H. L. Maibach, J. Med. Chern., 11, 1265 (1968) 
[CA., 70, 28589 (1969)]. 

10) Shriner, Fuson and Curtin, "The Systematic 
Identification of Organic Compounds," p. 227. 

11) H. Rouche, Bull. Soc. acado roy. Belg., 1921, 534 
[CA., 17, 2876 (1923)]. 

12) A. S. Wheeler and W. M. Oates, J. Am. Chern. 
Soc., 32, 700 (1910). 

13) U.S.D.A. Circular, No. 198, 1931. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

C
hi

ne
se

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f 
H

on
g 

K
on

g]
 a

t 1
2:

48
 2

3 
D

ec
em

be
r 

20
14

 


