This article was downloaded by: [Chinese University of Hong Kong] On: 23 December 2014, At: 12:48 Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Agricultural and Biological Chemistry Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: <u>http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tbbb19</u>

Studies in Organic Fluorine Compounds Part I. Synthesis of Some N-Substituted Fluorobenzamides as Potential Fungicides Ashok K. Srivastava^a & Suresh C. Bahel^a ^a Chemistry Department, University of Gorakhpur, Gorakhpur (U.P.), India Published online: 09 Sep 2014.

To cite this article: Ashok K. Srivastava & Suresh C. Bahel (1976) Studies in Organic Fluorine Compounds Part I. Synthesis of Some N-Substituted Fluorobenzamides as Potential Fungicides, Agricultural and Biological Chemistry, 40:1, 213-214

To link to this article: <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00021369.1976.10862020</u>

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information (the "Content") contained in the publications on our platform. However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the accuracy, completeness, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or and views of the Content should be independently verified with primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

Studies in Organic Fluorine Compounds Part I. Synthesis of Some N-Substituted Fluorobenzamides as Potential Fungicides

Ashok K. SRIVASTAVA and Suresh C. BAHEL

Chemistry Department, University of Gorakhpur,

Agr. Biol. Chem., 40 (1), 213~214, 1976

vaecides and rodenticides. The effective part of the molecule was found to be the CH₂F group.³⁾ The introduction of fluorine and other halogens in the aromatic nucleus also confers fungicidal activity⁴⁾ on the unsubstituted aromatic compounds.

Studies on the halogenated amides made by Mitchell⁵ have revealed that the biological activity could be attributed both to the presence of an amide group in the side chain of the aromatic nucleus and the position and degree of halogenation in the benzene nucleus.

These views have been supplemented by the studies made on the amides of fluorophenoxy acids^{6,8)} and N-

Gorakhpur (U.P.), India Received February 3, 1975

Saunders¹⁾ and Bergmann *et al.*²⁾ have extensively investigated substituted fluoroacetamides of the type FCH₂CONHR as contact insecticides, potential larsubstituted fluorobenzamides.^{7,8} Johnson *et al.*⁹ have reported N,N-dialkyl and aminoalkyl benzamides as topical mosquito repellents.

Keeping these observations in view we have synthesised, as possible fungicides, N-substituted fluorobenzamides¹⁰ from *m*-fluorobenzoic acid, 4-fluoro-3-

TABLE I. AMIDES OF FLUOROBENZOIC ACIDS

$\begin{array}{c} R_2 \longrightarrow -C - N - R \\ U & H \\ R_1 \end{array}$								
S. No.	R	R ₁ R	D	mp/bp °C	Yield %	Molecular formula	% N	
			\mathbf{K}_2				Found	Calcd.
1	<i>n</i> -Butyl	F	Н	110/15 mm	67	C ₁₁ H ₁₄ FNO	7.00	7.17
2	3,4-Dichlorophenyl	F	Η	$123 \sim 124$	86	$C_{13}H_8Cl_2FNO$	4.80	4.92
34)	p-Bromophenyl	F	\mathbf{H}	167~168	74	C13H9BrFNO	4.75	4.76
4	<i>m</i> -Chlorophenyl	F	H	62	53	C ₁₃ H ₉ ClFNO	5.70	5.61

o-Tolyl	F	\mathbf{H}	$101 \sim 103$	61	$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$	6.20	6.11
<i>m</i> -Tolyl	F	\mathbf{H}	85	86	$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$	6.23	6.11
<i>p</i> -Anisyl	F	Η	106	84	$C_{14}H_{12}FNO_2$	5.62	5.71
α-Naphthyl	F	Η	146	88	$C_{17}H_{12}FNO$	5.12	5.28
n-Butyl	NO_2	F	$117 \sim 118$	62	$C_{11}H_{13}FN_2O_3$	11.80	11.60
p-Bromophenyl	NO_2	F	$178 \sim 180$	90	$C_{13}H_8BrFN_2O_3$	8.00	8.23
<i>p</i> -Chlorophenyl	NO_2	F	174	35	$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$	9.40	9.50
o-Chlorophenyl	\mathbf{NO}_2	F	164	64	$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$	9.36	9.50
<i>m</i> -Chlorophenyl	NO_2	F	172~173	86	$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$	9.32	9.50
Phenyl	NO_2	F	150~151	92	$C_{13}H_9FN_2O_3$	10.88	10.76
<i>p</i> -Tolyl	NO_2	F	165	76	$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$	10.30	10.21
o-Tolyl	NO_2	F	166~167	54	$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$	10.33	10.21
<i>p</i> -Anisyl	NO_2	F	169~171	86	$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_4$	9.51	9.65
p-Chlorophenyl	Br	\mathbf{F}	172~173	53	C ₁₃ H ₈ BrClFNO	4.12	4.26
o-Chlorophenyl	Br	\mathbf{F}	136~137	57	C ₁₃ H ₈ BrClFNO	4.14	4.26
p-Bromophenyl	Br	F	$148 \sim 149$	62	$C_{13}H_8Br_2FNO$	3.58	3.75
<i>p</i> -Tolyl	Br	F	169~170	43	C ₁₄ H ₁₁ BrFNO	4.38	4.54
<i>m</i> -Tolyl	Br	F	$180 \sim 181$	40	$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$	4.40	4.54
<i>p</i> -Anisyl	Br	F	122~123	37	$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO_2$	4.37	4.32
	o-Tolyl m-Tolyl p-Anisyl α-Naphthyl n-Butyl p-Bromophenyl p-Chlorophenyl m-Chlorophenyl m-Chlorophenyl p-Tolyl o-Tolyl p-Anisyl p-Chlorophenyl p-Chlorophenyl p-Bromophenyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Tolyl p-Anisyl	o -TolylF m -TolylF m -TolylF p -AnisylF α -NaphthylF n -ButylNO2 p -BromophenylNO2 p -ChlorophenylNO2 o -ChlorophenylNO2 m -ChlorophenylNO2 m -ChlorophenylNO2 p -TolylNO2 p -TolylNO2 p -TolylNO2 p -ChlorophenylNO2 p -TolylNO2 p -TolylBr o -ChlorophenylBr p -ChlorophenylBr p -TolylBr m -TolylBr p -AnisylBr p -AnisylBr m -TolylBr p -AnisylBr p -AnisylBr m -TolylBr </td <td>o-TolylFHm-TolylFHp-AnisylFHa-NaphthylFHn-ButylNO2Fp-BromophenylNO2Fp-ChlorophenylNO2Fo-ChlorophenylNO2Fp-ChlorophenylNO2Fp-ChlorophenylNO2Fp-ChlorophenylNO2Fp-ChlorophenylNO2Fp-TolylNO2Fp-TolylNO2Fp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-ChlorophenylBrFp-AnisylBrFp-TolylBrFp-AnisylBrFp-AnisylBrFp-AnisylBrFp-AnisylBrFp-AnisylBrF</td> <td>o-TolylFH$101 \sim 103$m-TolylFH85p-AnisylFH106a-NaphthylFH146n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 118p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 180p-ChlorophenylNO2F174o-ChlorophenylNO2F164m-ChlorophenylNO2F165o-ChlorophenylNO2F165p-TolylNO2F165o-TolylNO2F166 ~ 167p-AnisylNO2F166 ~ 167p-AnisylNO2F166 ~ 167p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 171p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 137p-TolylBrF148 ~ 149p-TolylBrF169 ~ 170m-TolylBrF169 ~ 170m-TolylBrF122 ~ 123</td> <td>o-TolylFH$101 \sim 103$61m-TolylFH$85$86p-AnisylFH$106$84α-NaphthylFH$106$84α-NaphthylFH$146$88n-ButylNO2F$117 \sim 118$62p-BromophenylNO2F$178 \sim 180$90p-ChlorophenylNO2F$174$35o-ChlorophenylNO2F$164$64m-ChlorophenylNO2F$164$64m-ChlorophenylNO2F$165$$76$o-TolylNO2F$165$$76$o-TolylNO2F$165$$76$o-TolylNO2F$166 \sim 167$$54$p-AnisylNO2F$169 \sim 171$$86$p-ChlorophenylBrF$136 \sim 137$$57$p-BromophenylBrF$148 \sim 149$$62$p-TolylBrF$169 \sim 170$$43$m-TolylBrF$180 \sim 181$$40$p-AnisylBrF$180 \sim 181$$40$</td> <td>o-TolylFH$101 \sim 103$61$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$m-TolylFH8586$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$p-AnisylFH10684$C_{14}H_{12}FNO_2$a-NaphthylFH14688$C_{17}H_{12}FNO$n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 11862$C_{11}H_{13}FN_2O_3$p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 18090$C_{13}H_8BrFN_2O_3$p-ChlorophenylNO2F17435$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$o-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$p-EnomophenylNO2F150 ~ 15192$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$p-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$o-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 17186$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_4$p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$o-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$p-BromophenylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$p-TolylBrF<th< td=""><td>o-TolylFH$101 \sim 103$61$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$6.20m-TolylFH8586$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$6.23p-AnisylFH10684$C_{14}H_{12}FNO_2$5.62a-NaphthylFH14688$C_{17}H_{12}FNO$5.12n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 11862$C_{11}H_{13}FN_2O_3$11.80p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 18090$C_{13}H_8BrFN_2O_3$8.00p-ChlorophenylNO2F17435$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$9.40o-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$9.36m-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386$C_{13}H_9FN_2O_3$10.88p-TolylNO2F16576$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$10.33p-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$10.33p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 17186$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_4$9.51p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.12o-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.14p-BromophenylBrF148 ~ 14962$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.14p-BromophenylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$4.38m-TolylBrF168 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.14p-Bromophenyl<t< td=""></t<></td></th<></td>	o-TolylFH m -TolylFH p -AnisylFH a -NaphthylFH n -ButylNO2F p -BromophenylNO2F p -ChlorophenylNO2F o -ChlorophenylNO2F p -ChlorophenylNO2F p -ChlorophenylNO2F p -ChlorophenylNO2F p -ChlorophenylNO2F p -TolylNO2F p -TolylNO2F p -ChlorophenylBrF p -AnisylBrF p -TolylBrF p -AnisylBrF p -AnisylBrF p -AnisylBrF p -AnisylBrF p -AnisylBrF	o-TolylFH $101 \sim 103$ m-TolylFH85p-AnisylFH106a-NaphthylFH146n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 118p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 180p-ChlorophenylNO2F174o-ChlorophenylNO2F164m-ChlorophenylNO2F165o-ChlorophenylNO2F165p-TolylNO2F165o-TolylNO2F166 ~ 167p-AnisylNO2F166 ~ 167p-AnisylNO2F166 ~ 167p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 171p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 137p-TolylBrF148 ~ 149p-TolylBrF169 ~ 170m-TolylBrF169 ~ 170m-TolylBrF122 ~ 123	o-TolylFH $101 \sim 103$ 61m-TolylFH 85 86p-AnisylFH 106 84 α -NaphthylFH 106 84 α -NaphthylFH 146 88n-ButylNO2F $117 \sim 118$ 62p-BromophenylNO2F $178 \sim 180$ 90p-ChlorophenylNO2F 174 35o-ChlorophenylNO2F 164 64m-ChlorophenylNO2F 164 64m-ChlorophenylNO2F 165 76 o-TolylNO2F 165 76 o-TolylNO2F 165 76 o-TolylNO2F $166 \sim 167$ 54 p-AnisylNO2F $169 \sim 171$ 86 p-ChlorophenylBrF $136 \sim 137$ 57 p-BromophenylBrF $148 \sim 149$ 62 p-TolylBrF $169 \sim 170$ 43 m-TolylBrF $180 \sim 181$ 40 p-AnisylBrF $180 \sim 181$ 40	o-TolylFH $101 \sim 103$ 61 $C_{14}H_{12}FNO$ m-TolylFH8586 $C_{14}H_{12}FNO$ p-AnisylFH10684 $C_{14}H_{12}FNO_2$ a-NaphthylFH14688 $C_{17}H_{12}FNO$ n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 11862 $C_{11}H_{13}FN_2O_3$ p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 18090 $C_{13}H_8BrFN_2O_3$ p-ChlorophenylNO2F17435 $C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$ o-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386 $C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$ p-EnomophenylNO2F150 ~ 15192 $C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$ p-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754 $C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$ o-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754 $C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$ p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 17186 $C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_4$ p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757 $C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$ o-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757 $C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$ p-BromophenylBrF169 ~ 17043 $C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$ p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043 $C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$ p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043 $C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$ p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043 $C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$ p-TolylBrF169 ~ 17043 $C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$ p-TolylBrF <th< td=""><td>o-TolylFH$101 \sim 103$61$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$6.20m-TolylFH8586$C_{14}H_{12}FNO$6.23p-AnisylFH10684$C_{14}H_{12}FNO_2$5.62a-NaphthylFH14688$C_{17}H_{12}FNO$5.12n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 11862$C_{11}H_{13}FN_2O_3$11.80p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 18090$C_{13}H_8BrFN_2O_3$8.00p-ChlorophenylNO2F17435$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$9.40o-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386$C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$9.36m-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386$C_{13}H_9FN_2O_3$10.88p-TolylNO2F16576$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$10.33p-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$10.33p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 17186$C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_4$9.51p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.12o-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.14p-BromophenylBrF148 ~ 14962$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.14p-BromophenylBrF169 ~ 17043$C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$4.38m-TolylBrF168 ~ 13757$C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$4.14p-Bromophenyl<t< td=""></t<></td></th<>	o-TolylFH $101 \sim 103$ 61 $C_{14}H_{12}FNO$ 6.20m-TolylFH8586 $C_{14}H_{12}FNO$ 6.23p-AnisylFH10684 $C_{14}H_{12}FNO_2$ 5.62a-NaphthylFH14688 $C_{17}H_{12}FNO$ 5.12n-ButylNO2F117 ~ 11862 $C_{11}H_{13}FN_2O_3$ 11.80p-BromophenylNO2F178 ~ 18090 $C_{13}H_8BrFN_2O_3$ 8.00p-ChlorophenylNO2F17435 $C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$ 9.40o-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386 $C_{13}H_8ClFN_2O_3$ 9.36m-ChlorophenylNO2F172 ~ 17386 $C_{13}H_9FN_2O_3$ 10.88p-TolylNO2F16576 $C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$ 10.33p-TolylNO2F166 ~ 16754 $C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_3$ 10.33p-AnisylNO2F169 ~ 17186 $C_{14}H_{11}FN_2O_4$ 9.51p-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757 $C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$ 4.12o-ChlorophenylBrF136 ~ 13757 $C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$ 4.14p-BromophenylBrF148 ~ 14962 $C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$ 4.14p-BromophenylBrF169 ~ 17043 $C_{14}H_{11}BrFNO$ 4.38m-TolylBrF168 ~ 13757 $C_{13}H_8BrClFNO$ 4.14p-Bromophenyl <t< td=""></t<>

IR Spectral analyses ν_{max} in cm⁻¹



214 A. K. SRIVASTAVA and S. C. BAHEL

nitrobenzoic acid¹¹ and 3-bromo-4-fluorobenzoic acid.¹²⁾

Twelve of these fluorobenzamides were assayed for their antifungal activity.

EXPERIMENTAL

All the melting points are uncorrected.

N-Substituted amides of fluorobenzoic acids A solution of the appropriate amine (0.02 M) in dry benzene was added dropwise, with frequent shaking to TABLE II. FUNGICIDAL ACTIVITY

Compound	Average percentage inhibition after 96 hr						
No. ^a	Co 1:1000	oncentrations 1:10,000	used 1:100,000				
2	100.00	100.00	100.00				
3	100.00	100.00	100.00				
4	100.00	100.00	87.61				
7	100.00	92.85	80.95				
8	100.00	100.00	78.57				
10	100.00	88.09	80.95				
11	80.95	75.81	75.61				
13	97.60	71.42	50.00				
18	64.28	52.38	33.33				
19	66.66	52.38	47.61				
20	66.66	61.92	57.14				

a solution of the acid chloride (0.01 м) in dry benzene. The reaction mixture was refluxed for two hours, left overnight, and then filtered. The precipitate was washed with a small quantity of warm benzene, which was then subsequently mixed with the original benzene extract from which the amide was obtained in the usual way.

The amides thus prepared are listed along with their relevant data in Table I.

To confirm their amide nature, some of the compounds were hydrolysed and the acids obtained were characterised by their melting points and neutralisation equivalents. In all cases the parent acids were obtained. For further structural confirmation the IR spectra of three representative compounds were taken and analysed. The spectral analyses have been reported in Table I.

Fungicidal activity. The antifungal activity of twelve compounds were evaluated against the fungus "Aspergillus niger" by agar plate technique¹³) at three different concentrations namely 1:1,000; 1:10,000 and 1:100,000. The average percentage inhibitions of radial growths of mycelial colonies by various compounds are recorded in Table II. The compounds No. 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 and 20 were found active even at low concentrations.

^{a)} Numbers refer to those in Table I and number of replications = 3.

REFERENCES

- 1) B. C. Saunders, "Phosphorus and Fluorine," Cambridge University Press, 1957.
- 2) E. D. Bergmann, P. Moses and M. Neeman, J. Sci. Food Agr., 8, 400 (1957).
- 3) F. J. Buckle, R. Heap and B. C. Saunders, J. Chem. Soc., 1949, 912.
- G.C. Finger, F.H. Reed and L.R. Tehon, 4) Illinois State Geological Survey, Circular 199, 1955.
- 5) H.K. Mitchell, J. Agr. Food. Chem., 7, 118 (1959).

Acknowledgement. One of the authors (AKS) is grateful to the University Grants Commission, New Delhi, for the award of a Junior Research Fellowship. The authors thank Professor R. P. Rastogi, Head of the Chemistry Department, University of Gorakhpur, Gorakhpur, for providing all departmental facilities.

- 6) K. C. Joshi and S. C. Bahel, J. Indian Chem. Soc., 37, 685 (1962).
- 7) K. C. Joshi and S. Giri, *ibid.*, 37, 423 (1960).
- 8) K. C. Joshi, S. Giri and S. C. Bahel, J. Sci. Ind. *Res.*, **21C**, 315 (1962).
- 9) H. L. Johnson, W. A. Skinner, D. Skidmore and H. L. Maibach, J. Med. Chem., 11, 1265 (1968) [C.A., 70, 28589 (1969)].
- Shriner, Fuson and Curtin, "The Systematic 10) Identification of Organic Compounds," p. 227.
- 11) H. Rouche, Bull. Soc. acad. roy. Belg., 1921, 534 [C.A., 17, 2876 (1923)].
- A. S. Wheeler and W. M. Oates, J. Am. Chem. 12) Soc., 32, 700 (1910).
- U.S.D.A. Circular, No. 198, 1931. 13)